

Case File / Name: SUB-0042-2020 PHOENIX PLACE LOT 79 City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 996-2492
currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
www.raleighnc.gov

LOCATION: This site (Lot 79 of BM1953, page 111) is located on the east side of N. Raleigh

Blvd, east of N. King Charles Road, at 1004 Phoenix Place.

REQUEST: Subdivision of a vacant Lot 79, 0.61 acre/26,625.95 sf tract (PIN#1714-74-0428)

zoned R-6 into 2 lots with 0.003 ac/141.33 sf of right-of-way dedication. New Lot 5 being 0.37 ac (16,032.29 sf) and new Lot 6 being 0.24 ac (10,452.33 sf) with a net

area of 0.61 ac (26,484.62 sf) and density of 3.27 units/ac.

DESIGN

ADJUSTMENT(S)/

ALTERNATES, ETC: N/A

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of

approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is based on a preliminary plan dated February 1, 2021 by Jones &

Cnossen Engineering, PLLC.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or completion of the project, the following steps are required:

☑ <u>SITE PERMITTING REVIEW</u> - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Site Permitting Review may be submitted upon receipt of this signed approval document.

The following items are required prior to approval of Site Permitting Review plans:

Engineering

- A Traffic Control and Pedestrian (TCPED) Plan must be approved and a right-of-way occupancy permit must be obtained from Right-of-way Services for any construction activities within the right-of-way.
- 2. The developer has split the Phoenix Place improvements over 3 subdivisions S-40-2020, S-41-2020 and S-42-2020. The public improvements however are to be shown on a site permitting review set for full review of the public improvements at time of site permitting review.

Stormwater

- 3. The State of North Carolina shall approve any proposed disturbance within the riparian buffer prior to the issuance of any grading or site permit (UDO 9.2.3.E).
- 4. A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City (UDO 9.4.4).
- 5. A 100-year floodplain analysis shall be submitted and approved by the Engineering Services Department prior to the issuance of any grading or site permit (UDO 9.3). Provide flood study approval memo and files for permitting flood study to address downstream structural flooding.

SUB-0042-2020 PHOENIX PLACE LOT 79



Case File / Name: SUB-0042-2020 PHOENIX PLACE LOT 79 City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 996-2492
currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
www.raleighnc.gov

6. These lots are exempt per UDO Section 9.2.2.A.2.b.i as a residential subdivision of one acre or less approved after May 1, 2001, but are subject to impervious limitations of subsection A.4 and subject to further review upon placement of impervious surface areas.

☑ LEGAL DO	CUMENTS - Email to legaldoc	umentreview	v@raleighnc.gov.	Legal docume	ents must be
approved, execu	uted, and recorded prior to or in	conjunction v	with the recorded	plat on which th	ne associated
easements are	shown. Copies of recorded docui	ments must l	be returned to the	City within one	business day
of recording to a	avoid withholding of further perm	it issuance.			
					_
☑	Utility Placement Easement Required				

☑ **RECORDED MAP(S)** - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas, etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been deemed ready for mylar signature.

The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:

General

1. The subdivision plat for SUB-0042-2020 (1004 Phoenix PI) shall be recorded with the Wake County Register of Deeds and an electronic copy returned to the Planning and Development Department within 14 days of recordation.

Engineering

- 2. A 5' utility placement easement and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City and the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation. The deed of easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the recorded plat. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development Services Department within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If recorded copies of the documents are not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.
- 3. A public infrastructure surety is provided to the City of Raleigh Development Services Development Engineering program (UDO 8.1.3).
- 4. The required right of way for proposed and/or existing streets shall be dedicated to the City of Raleigh and shown on the map approved for recordation.
- 5. The lots will have a shared driveway easement for the two lot property owners. It is a residential driveway shared access easement for the two property owners. It is not a cross access easement and will need to be shown on the plat for recording.
- 6. The developer has split the Phoenix Place improvements over 3 subdivisions S-40-2020, S-41-2020 and S-42-2020. The public improvements however are to be shown on a site permitting review set for full review of the public improvements at time of site permitting review. Note 5 on the cover sheet of SUB-0042-2020 indicates the infrastructure will be in place with SUB-0040-2020 as it will be the first to be developed.

SUB-0042-2020 PHOENIX PLACE LOT 79



Case File / Name: SUB-0042-2020 PHOENIX PLACE LOT 79 City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 996-2492
currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
www.raleighnc.gov

Public Utilities

7. Infrastructure Construction Plans must be approved by the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for all public water and public sewer extensions.

Stormwater

- 8. The maximum allocated impervious area for all applicable lots in the subdivision should be identified on all maps for recording.
- The riparian buffers, in accordance with the preliminary plan and the State of North Carolina regulations, shall be shown on plats for recording along with required buffer statement (Recorded Map Checklist).

☑ <u>BUILDING PERMITS</u> - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.

The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:

General

 The subdivision plat for SUB-0042-2020 (1004 Phoenix PI) shall be recorded with the Wake County Register of Deeds.

Stormwater

2. Impervious restrictions for each lot must be recorded on a plat prior to building permit issuance.

The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:

Engineering

- 1. Required public right-of-way infrastructure improvements shall be, at a minimum, sufficiently completed to provide the necessary, safe emergency and vehicular access.
- 2. All street lights and street signs required as part of the development approval are installed.

Stormwater

3. As-built impervious survey is accepted by the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2).

EXPIRATION DATES: If significant construction has not taken place on a project after preliminary subdivision approval, that approval may "sunset" and be declared void, requiring re-approval before permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this preliminary approval to "sunset", the following must take place by the following dates:

SUB-0042-2020 PHOENIX PLACE LOT 79



Case File / Name: SUB-0042-2020 PHOENIX PLACE LOT 79 City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 996-2492
currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
www.raleighnc.gov

3-Year Sunset Date: June 30, 2024

Record at least ½ of the land area approved.

5-Year Sunset Date: June 30, 2026

Record entire subdivision.

I hereby certify this administrative decision.

Signed: Alysia Bailay Taylor Date: 03/03/2021

// Development Services Dir/Designee

Staff Coordinator: Jermont Purifoy

	TYPE + BYE DATE DATE DADLE
	IN AT DEPARTURE APPENMENTION
	HECHWITCH
Grij die silie opresiger () dit	
Zalóng distilida (Frecon than-uson, provida acresque vi R-B	Helicit.
Overfay district:	Indice City Install Yea No
Control to hel Ulean Director's DISTON Control # 28	Broad of Adjustment (BCA) Court # A
RECER	TER INFORMATION
Subdrig Impervious Surface: Topics 7 Beauty Feet	Programs Argumylous Surface: Focus: ASST Declars Fuel: \$4,549
tapes River Buller [2] Yes [3] No	Wellands Silves Silve
n this a Rood hazar c area? (Si Ves III) No. If yies, please grounds the following stepular soils: bentlements (Files hazar): Itses in trooper trapevers, mus (Files hazar): Itses in trooper trapevers, mus (Files hazar): Itses in transporters, mus	
NUMBER OF	LOTS AND DIGHTTY
Tales # of icsentense lots: 8 Dyteched	Atehol
Tedal # of single-terrally lotter;	
Proposed during five even coving elector (UDO 1.8.3	⁽⁷⁾ 3.27
Telal F of upon space and/ar euronom great lots 0.	
Total # of sequenced link; 2	
Wing this often as the property owner in. Vive do he	A/Adi (W.OCH)
lespulpes, schrönistations, economiers, and sasigne jo	or tily and severably to complete; all improvements and make
namity designate. Not Green (Area Committee) in the optication, is receive and requires the administra- spanned mails any public meeting regarding tile as their harden med, authorizedge, any officer that this gas all the proposed disemperant uses a provisional of	they RLIC to serve as my apert regarding strike commands, to resolvent plans on my behalf, and its pleasion. Just a conferency for all application requirements, explicable feet this application is valued to be filter potenties me!
comply designing. Pala Creme? Jame 1. Desembly designing. It receivs and response by arthrefit against the last publish meeting regenting tills as they publish meeting regenting tills as they have med, autoreviedge, and offern that his provided to be proceeded to entire rend use. I accreasing a fault refer to the publishers will have publishers and require	they RLIC to serve as my apert regarding strike commands, to resolvent plans on my behalf, and its pleasion. Just a conferency for all application requirements, explicable feet this application is valued to be filter potenties me!
Sanity distinguish. Peli Comme / Jame Comme Engine the application, to receive and engineeds a servicing against the large public resetting regarding title ap- ceptance of the large public and appearing title ap- ceptance of the object of case. I accreaming to will fine processed disemperations. I accreaming to solution public, which states applications or designed play whose.	The PASS to recover any agent regarding orbits community, for recovered plans or my period, and its politication. Send is conference for all application requirements applicable for this equilibration is surject to the filling redenter and other 150 days of this filling. Date: #5 - D ₂ 1 - O ₂ D ₃ Physical Later.
Switch disclosure. Nin Creen James Committee or control by control or control	the PLAS — to serve as my apart regarding action conversely. So recoived parts or my briefly, and to replace plant or my briefly, and to replace plant or application. Just is convience to all application requirements applicable indicate parts or in service to be filter productions and other 190 days of tractivity. Table: #5 - (-11-1)
Switch disclosure. Nin Creen James Committee or control by control or control	The PASS to recover any agent regarding orbits community, for recovered plans or my period, and its politication. Send is conference for all application requirements applicable for this equilibration is surject to the filling redenter and other 150 days of this filling. Date: #5 - D ₂ 1 - O ₂ D ₃ Physical Later.
Seinly deligrage. Nei Comer Amer Commissioner the epithelium, in resolute and requirements enriched and requirements enriched and requirements enriched to the proposal and a property of the second and seco	The PASS to recover any agent regarding orbits community, for recovered plans or my period, and its politication. Send is conference for all application requirements applicable for this equilibration is surject to the filling redenter and other 150 days of this filling. Date: #5 - D ₂ 1 - O ₂ D ₃ Physical Later.
repaired to the expedition resetty repairing the his period, who even day, any either that the specific flower of the expedition of the ex	to serve as my specif repetition globalities or any breath server and to be read the control of the server of the

TENT	ION	CON	TRAC	TORS

THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR THE EXTENSION OF THE WATER AND SEARS, AS AFFROVED IN THESE PLANS, IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTRACTING THE PURPLE OF CONTRACTION THE PURPLE OF THE PRINCIPLE OF THE PURPLE OF THE PURPLE OF THE PURPLE OF THE PURPLE OF THE SENSION OF THE PURPLE OWNERS THE PURPLE OWNERS THE OWNERS OWNERS.

PAILIRE TO NOTIFY BOTH CITY DEPARTMENTS IN ADVANCE OF REGINNING CONSTRUCTION WILL RESULT IN THE ISSULANCE OF MONETARY FINES AND RECURRE REINSTALLATION OF ANY WATER OR SCHER, "ACULTES NOT NOTICITIES AS A RESULT OF THIS MOT

FAILURE TO CALL FOR INSPECTION, INSTALL A DOWNSTREAM FILIS, HAVE PERMITTED PLANS ON JOS SITE, OR ANY OTHER MOLATION OF CITY OF RAZLEGH STANDARDS WILL RESULT IN A FIRE AND POSSIBLE EXCLUSION PROMITTURE MORK IN THE CITY OF RAZLEGH.

PHOENIX PLACE LOT 79 SUBDIVISION

PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION PLAN

SUB-0042-2020





PROBREPTACE LOT 79 9 BOD VISION LONGS + CHOOSEN BINGHEERING, PLIC P. O. BOX 1042 APE, NORTH CARDUNA 27502 PRORE - (519) 367-317-1174 FAX - (919) 367-3175 GONTAGT PERSON - PETER D. CHOOSEN

1004 PHOEVX FLACE R.G

R.6 1714-74-0428 O.61 AC (26.625.95 Sf) O.003 AC (141.33 Sf) O.61 AC (26.484.62 Sf)

VACANT DETACHED SINGLE-FAMILY 2 0.37 AC (16.032.29 5f) 0.24 AC (10,452.33 Sf) 3.27 UNITS/AC

Civil Engin

Cnossen RING, PLLC

ŏ Jones

ENGINEERING,

SUITE ON PO 30X 10s2 APEX NC 27502 Office: 919-387-1174 Registration: P-0151

 \bar{m} 5

O A 1 LOT

Ш PLACE

ENIX

PHOE

1-100 PDC MAY 28, 2020

1920

PROTECT NAME

OWNER / DEVELOPER CONTACT INFORMATION

OURRENT PROPERTY SONING WARE COUNTY PIN TOTAL AREA

- THE RANGES OF THE PRESIDENCE DESIGNATION EAST EXEMPTING TO SURGINES THE DESIGNATION OF TH

- 5. If E TRUMENT THE A SET AT STATE FROM THE PACE OF THE A THE SECTION THE PACE OF THE A SET OF SECTION THE PACE OF THE PACE OF

METERONOUS:

EXSTAG PRODUCT PLUCE AWAS RECORDED IN BM 1953, PG 117.
 DISTAG 25 SEVER (PASMENT IS RECORDED IN BM 1953, PG 117.

SUBDIVISION DRAVING SHEET INDEX

COVER SHEET
EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
PREJIMINARY SUBDIVISION PLAN
PREJIMINARY SEADING # UTILITY PLAN

DLDCK PERIMTER EXMETION

CITY OF RAILERT, TO G-15 SECTION ASSISTATES THAT THE MINIMUM SITE AREA APPL CABLE FOR DIDGE PERMETER IN RIG ZONI HE IS 13 ACCESS FOR AN ANDERSOLD SIZE OF AN ANDERSOLD SIZE OF THE PROCEIN FALSE LOT 75 SUBDIVISION AND AND AND ADDITIONAL SIZE OF THIS PROCEIN FALSE LOT 75 SUBDIVISION AND AND AND ADDITIONAL SIZE OF THIS PROCEIN FALSE OF THE AND ADDITIONAL SIZE OF REMEMBER REQUIREMENTS OF LOD ARTICLE 5.5.

LOT 5 1004 PHINENER PLACE (0.37 AC) LOT 6 1006 PHINENER PLACE (0.24 AC)



PRELIMINARY PLANS NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION SUB-C042-2020





